In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEWART & JASPER ORCHARDS, a California corporation; ARROYO FARMS, LLC, a California limited liability company; and KING PISTACHIO GROVE, a California limited partnership,

Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, et al., Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY TO OPPOSITIONS TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES S. BURLING
M. REED HOPPER
PAUL J. BEARD II
*DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
*Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	. i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	. ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	. 1
I. THE SMELT BIOLOGICAL OPINION HAS EXACERBATED THE EFFECTS OF CALIFORNIA'S DROUGHT	
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION	. 2
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION THREATENS TO OVERTURN THE BASIC PRINCIPLE THAT AGENCY DECISION-MAKING BE ADEQUATELY EXPLAINED AND JUSTIFIED	5
IV. WHETHER AND TO WHAT EXTENT COURTS SHOULD DEFER TO AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF THEIR OWN REGULATIONS IS AN ISSUE PROPERLY RAISED IN THIS CASE THAT MERITS THE COURT'S REVIEW	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	
	Page
V. WHETHER THE CONTINUING	
APPLICATION OF TVA V. HILL	
EFFECTIVELY NULLIFIES	
CONGRESS' POST-TVA AMENDMENTS	
TO THE CONSULTATION PROCESS IS	
AN ISSUE THAT MERITS	
THIS COURT'S REVIEW	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Arizona Cattle Growers Ass'n v. Salazar, 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2009) 8
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 8-9
Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995) 12
Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002) 9
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 12
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 9
Dow AgroSciences LLC v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 707 F.3d 462 (2013) 2-4
Lebron v. Nat'l Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)
Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)
TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 10-13
United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954) 6
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)
Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489 (2006)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page
Federal Statutes
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)
§ 1536(a)(2)
§ 1536(e)-(n)
Federal Regulation
50 C.F.R. § 402.02
Miscellaneous
Hickman, Kristin E. & Krueger, Matthew D., In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007) 9
